

21-1498

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HILARION KAPRAL, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, Docket No. 20-cv-6597

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' ARGUMENT FOR INTERLOCUTORY
REVIEW**

Matthew T. Nelson
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: September 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. The application of the church-autonomy doctrine and the ministerial exception should be resolved early in the litigation | 13 |
| A. The church-autonomy doctrine provides a structural protection for the separation of church and state for the judiciary..... | 14 |
| B. The ministerial exception is an application of the church-autonomy doctrine | 16 |
| C. Because the church-autonomy doctrine provides structural protections, questions regarding its application should be resolved expeditiously | 21 |
| II. Orders denying the application of the church-autonomy doctrine should be immediately appealable under the collateral-order doctrine..... | 23 |
| III. Collateral-order appeal is appropriate in this case | 27 |
| CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) | 26 |
| <i>Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) | 24 |
| <i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , No. 20 CIV. 6597(VM), 2021 WL 2809604 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2021)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bolmer v. Oliveira</i> , 594 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Britt v. Garcia</i> , 457 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) | 14, 24, 28 |
| <i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | passim |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952) | 19 |
| <i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh,</i> 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.,</i> 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) | 23, 24 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Fuller,</i> 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>McMellon v. United States,</i> 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,</i> 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000) | 27 |
| <i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance,</i> 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | passim |
| <i>Owen v. City of Independence, Missouri,</i> 445 U.S. 622 (1980) | 25 |
| <i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York,</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007) | 26 |
| <i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,</i> 506 U.S. 139 (1993) | 26 |

Page(s)

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan Puerto Rico v. Feliciano,
140 S. Ct. 696 (2020)24

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)16

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States of America & Canada
v. Milivojevich*,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)19

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)25, 28

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)21

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871)18

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)24

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006)23

Rules

2d Circuit Rule 29 7

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock, *Church Autonomy Revisited*,
7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 253 (2009)16

Katherine Mims Crocker, *Qualified Immunity and Constitutional Structure*,
117 Mich. L. Rev. 1405 (2019).....25

Page(s)

Mark E. Chopko, Marissa Parker, *Still A Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor*,
10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012)22

Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, *Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception*,
86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847 (2018).....15

Richard W. Garnett, *Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like the Boy Scouts?*,
22 St. John’s J. Legal Comment 515 (2007)15

Thomas C. Berg et al., *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*,
106 Nw. U.L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011).....14
